
 

 

Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility (SSD-8593) 
 

Response to Emma Barnet – Email 20/04/2021 

The list of existing equipment associated with the mud plant are listed below. 
 
2 Augers 
2 screens 
4 tanks 
3 filter presses 
5 pits  

 

Response to Emma Barnet – Email 20/04/2021 

The total quantity of wastes to be stored on site at any one time was requested by both the 
Environment Protection Authority (EPA) and Department of Planning, Industry and Environment 
(DPIE). This is the main reason for BRS undertaken the comprehensive calculations of all liquid and 
solid waste storage capacities on site and the presentation of stockpile shapes as well as the plan 
with all storage facilities and capacities. The EPA needs this total quantity to enable it to include it in 
the Environment Protection Licence (EPL) as an “Authorised Amount” of total waste stored on the 
premises at any one time.  This is a very important trigger for levy paying facilities that may trigger 
paying the levy fees when it is exceeded. The DPIE needed the information to ensure that there will 
be sufficient capacity to store the proposed quantity of waste. 
 
As you may be aware, BRS is currently approved to store 5,000 tonnes of liquid and solid wastes on 
site at any one time.  The 5,000 tonnes are split into 1,900 tonnes of solid wastes and 3,100 of liquid 
wastes. The additional requested 2,000 tonnes are required for the additional liquid wastes and their 
solid by-products.  
  
Since there are no additional solid wastes or their by-products to be stored on site, we have the 
following storage requirements: 
Solid wastes and their by-products = 1,900 tonnes, 
Liquid wastes and their by-products = 5,100 tonnes.  
 
Storage capacities for all liquid and solid wastes and their by-products were provided as Attachment 
6 in BRS response to DPIE in late March 2021 in the form of a table as well as a site plan. The total 
capacity of the pits where liquid wastes will be stored is 2,891.9 tonnes. The total capacity of liquid 
waste storage tanks is 630 tonnes. 
 
It should be noted that the liquid wastes stored in the pits are included in the 7,000 tonnes of total 
waste (or 5,100 tonnes liquid wastes and their by-products) to be stored on site at any one time. 
 
Filter cake and sewer grit will be re-used on site, when possible and anything left will be accumulated 
until a full truck load of each type is stored. These materials will then be transported off-site. There is 
no regular frequency for this activity as it will depend greatly on market demand for liquid waste 
processing, demand for filter cake to be transported directly to clients and/or re-using it on site.    
 
  



 

 

 
Storage Bay Waste type Storage capacity 

(Tonnes) 
SB8  Removed from the 

development 
 Not applicable 

SB9  Filter cake 1404  
SB10  Filter cake  1209.6 
SB11  Filter cake  1382.4 
SB12  Filter cake  468 
SB13  Filter cake  468 
SB14  Oil sludge  18 
SB16  Sewer grit  9 
SB17  Sewer grit  9 
SB18  Sewer grit  297 
SB19  Sewer grit  297 
Liquid waste by-
products storage 

   5562 

Total    5562 
  
 
Please note that the above storage bays will be used primarily for the storage of the materials 
included in the above table. However, in accordance with the compatibility table requested 
by the EPA a compatible material could also be stored if necessary. 
 

Solid waste 
storage 

 1,900 tonnes 

Liquid waste and 
its by-products 
storage 

 5,100 tonnes 

Total  7,000 tonnes 
  
 
Based on the above, it is clearly evident that the total capacity of storage facilities for liquid 
wastes and their by-products is calculated at 9,083.9 tonnes compared to the requested 
storage at any one time of 5,100 tonnes for liquid wastes and their by-products. 
 
 
 

Response to Emma Barnet – Email 21/04/2021 
 

• please provide the dimensions of the existing noise wall. 
 
The noise wall is 77m long and 6 m high. 
 
 

• what is the construction timeframe? 
 
The Construction timeframe is estimated to be three (3) months. 
 

• The provided information states that groundwater includes M250, J100, N160, N250, F100 but F100 is dyes and 
pigments, and J100 is waste mineral oils, N160 is encapsulated or polymerised wastes, please clarify 

 



 

 

Groundwater does not necessary include all the wastes listed above but it may depend on its origin. 
However, the processing procedures for these wastes are the same with the processing procedure 
for groundwater.  
 

• what is the revised employment numbers (construction and operation) 
 
 
For the construction stage, it is expected that several contracting companies will be engaged to 
undertake most of the constructions works. However, some of the works will be undertaken by BRS 
professional employees. It is expected that a total of approximately 15 people will be required during 
the construction stage. 
 
For the operation stage, it is predicted that the total number of staff will be 15.  
 
 

• are there 30 existing car spaces and none additional proposed? 
 
As previously advised, due to the delay in approving the development application and COVID-19, 
BRS lost many contracts and therefore its management was forced to reduce the number of staff to 
the absolute minimum until the business returns to normal operations. At this stage there are only 7 
employees with an additional 8 to be employed after all approvals/licences are obtained and the facility 
is fully operational with new contracts. 
 
There is no need for more than 20 car parking spaces (15 for employees, 3 for management and 2 
for visitors) to cover adequately employees, management and visitors. Currently, there are 8 car 
parking spaces, and the proposed total number of car spaces is 30. This is much more than what is 
required and recommended in the updated Traffic Impact Assessment. We believe that the 30 car 
parking spaces may have been based on Council’s Development Control Plan. 
 

• provide a list of existing mud plant. 
 
The list of existing equipment includes: 
 
2 Augers 
2 screens 
4 tanks 
3 filter presses 
5 pits  
 
 
 


